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Lake County Health Department
ATTN: Nicholas M. Doffin, R.P.S.

Administrative Assistant
2293 North Main Street
Crown' Point, IN 46307

Gentlemen:-

Enclosed is Amendment No. 01 to your NRC License No. 13-16474-03 in accordance
with your request.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand
all conditions. You must conduct your program involving radioactive materials
in accordance with the conditions of your NRC license, representations made in
your license application, and NRC regulations. In particular, note that you
must:

1. Operate in accordance with NRC regulations 10 CFR Part 19, " Notices,
Instructions and Reports to Workers; Inspections," 10 CFR Part 20,
" Standards for Protection Against Radiation," and other applicable

. regulations.

2. -Possess radioactive material only in the quantity and form indicated in
your license.

3. .Use radioactive material only for the purpose (s) indicated in your
license.

4. Notify NRC in writing of any change in mailing address.

5. Request and obtain appropriate amendment if you plan to change ownership
of your organization,' change locations of radioactive material, or make
any other. changes in your facility or program which are contrary to your
license conditions or representations made in your license application and
any supplemental correspondence with NRC. Any amendment request should be

. accompanied by the appropriate fee specified in 10 CFR Part 170.

'6. Submit a complete renewal application with proper fee or termination
request at least 30 days before the expiration date on your license. You.
will receive a reminder notice approximately 90 days before the expiration
date.- Possession of radioactive material after your license expires is a
violation of NRC regulations.

,

7.- Request termination of your license if you plan to permanently discontinue
activities involving radioactive material prior to your expiration date.
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Lake County Health Department 2 NOV 131985

You will be periodically inspected by NRC. Failure to conduct your program in
accordance.with NRC regulations, license conditions and representations in your
license application will result in enforcement action against you in accordance
with the General Policy and Procedures for NRC Enforcement Actions, 10 CFR
Part 2, Appendix C.

If you have any questions or require clarification of any of the above stated
information, contact us at (312) 790-5625.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
George M. McCann
Materials Licensing Section

Enclosure (s): Amendment No. 01
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Attn: Mr. D. J. Sreniawski, Chief O* 4 "'

Nuclear Material Safety Section 2 g 5,y -
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Re: Notice of Violation dhted g
9-26-85. Liscense #13-16479 03

1

Dear Mr. Sreniawski,

We are submitting the following information in regard to the deficiencies
'found during an inspection by Mr. W. P. Reichhold on September 4,1985.

Since July 1, 1985, Ms. Cheryl Pauer replaced Mr. Andrew Livovich as
chemist with our laboratory. We are hereby requesting that Ms. Cheryl Pauer
be designated as the person to supervise the use of the licensed material.
Ms. Pauer has a B. S. degree in chemistry. She has previous experience with
Perkin-Elmer Gas Chromatograph with a flame ionization detector and data
station. On August 2, 1985, Ms. Pauer receive eight (8) hours of training
from Mr. Carsten Falkenberg, Applications Chemist, Packard Instrument Company,
2200 Warrenville Rd., Downers Grove Illinois. Ms. Pauer will not perfonn ;

'

any maintenance or repair on the machine nor will she remove the source or
foil from the detector cell.

Due to the retirement of Mr. Livovich the test for radiation leakage
was not conducted on schedule. We have ordered the appropriate test kit,
(see enclosed purchase order copy), and will not operate our G.C. until we
are in compliance.

We thank you for bringing these deficiencies to our attention and we
hope our proposal is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

, / ^] ' h' *

I Nicholas M. Doffin, R.P.S.g ('
ND/ch

- Administrative Assistant
Enclosure: P.O. copy grj[1) OCT 2 21985

4

M OLNO N00 (O


